Marginal Frequencies (final weighted results)

*** IMPORTED VARIABLE--MSA (METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid I the Central Clty 215 35.4 35.4 35.4
Outside the CC, but
inside the county 162 26.7 26.7 62.0
containing the CC
g‘ghdnﬁyao?‘;%“,\rﬂng 103 17.0 17.0 79.0
e S s s| o 7o
Not in an MSA 123 20.2 20.2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
*** IMPORTED VARIABLE--CENSUS REGION
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Northeast 112 18.4 18.4 18.4
Midwest (North Central) 136 22.4 22.4 40.8
South 221 36.4 36.4 77.2
West 138 22.8 22.8 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
*** IMPORTED VARIABLE--CENSUS DIVISION
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  New England 30 5.0 5.0 5.0
Mid Atlantic 82 13.4 13.4 184
East North Central 95 15.6 15.6 34.1
West North Central 41 6.8 6.8 40.8
South Atlantic 106 17.5 17.5 58.3
East South Central 58 9.5 9.5 67.8
West South Central 58 9.5 9.5 77.2
Mountain 37 6.1 6.1 83.4
Pacific 101 16.6 16.6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
This is the Time Zone Question
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .00 0 A 1 A
Eastern 274 45.1 45.1 45.2
Central 195 32.0 32.0 77.2
Mountain 35 5.7 5.7 82.9
Pacific 104 171 17.1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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INT1. Hello, my name is $l and I'm calling from the Center for Survey Research and Analysis.

We are conducting a study of American life today and government. May | please speak with
the person in this household who has the MOST RECENT BIRTHDAY who is 18y

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid CONTINUE 606 99.6 99.6 99.6
Answering Machine
(Identified Household) 1 2 2 99.8
Refused Information 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
INT2. Refused Information Page
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 607 99.8 99.8 99.8
Second time
refused information 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QGENL1. Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs
most of the time, whether there's an election going on or not. Others aren't that interested.
Would you say you follow what's going on in government and public affairs most

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Most of the Time 296 48.7 48.7 48.7
Some of the Time 174 28.6 28.6 77.3
Only Now and Then 79 13.0 13.0 90.3
Hardly At All 58 9.5 9.5 99.8
Don't Know 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QGENZ2. Do you think it's still possible to start out poor in this country, work hard, and become rich?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Possible 462 76.0 76.0 76.0
Not possible 135 22.2 22.2 98.2
Don't Know 9 15 15 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

IGEN3. We are now going to ask you some questions about government programs.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0
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QGEN3. Would you like to live in a society where the government does nothing except provide national
defense and police protection, so that people would be left alone to earn whatever they could?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 156 25.7 25.7 25.7
No 425 69.9 69.9 95.6
Don't Know 22 3.6 3.6 99.2
Refused 5 .8 .8 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QGENA4. Do you tend to believe or not believe in the following statement that has been made
by some people: Government must see that no one is without food, clothing or shelter.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Believe 411 67.6 67.6 67.6
Not Believe 179 29.5 29.5 97.0
Don't Know 17 2.8 2.8 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QGENS. Do you agree or disagree: Public officials don't care much what people like me think.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 381 62.7 62.7 62.7
Disagree 208 34.2 34.2 96.9
Don't Know 19 3.0 3.0 99.9
Refused 0 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

IGSP. Now | am going to read a list of present federal government programs. For each, I'd like
you to tell me whether you feel spending should be expanded, cut back, or kept about the same.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0
QGSPa. Aid to Education
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 450 74.0 74.0 74.0
Cut back 32 5.2 5.2 79.2
Kept about the same 121 19.9 19.9 99.0
Don't Know 4 g g 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QGSPb. Defense Spending

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 173 28.5 28.5 28.5
Cut back 188 30.9 30.9 59.4
Kept about the same 238 39.2 39.2 98.5
Don't Know 9 15 15 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QGSPc. Social Security
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 334 55.0 55.0 55.0
Cut back 39 6.4 6.4 61.4
Kept about the same 222 36.5 36.5 97.8
Don't Know 11 1.8 1.8 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QGSPd. Health Care
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 442 72.7 72.7 72.7
Cut back 47 7.7 7.7 80.4
Kept about the same 112 18.4 18.4 98.8
Don't Know 7 1.2 1.2 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QGSPe. Economic aid to other nations
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 68 11.1 11.1 111
Cut back 359 59.0 59.0 70.1
Kept about the same 165 27.2 27.2 97.3
Don't Know 16 2.7 2.7 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QGSPf. Scientific Research
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Expanded 304 50.0 50.0 50.0
Cut back 63 104 104 60.5
Kept about the same 232 38.2 38.2 98.6
Don't Know 8 1.3 13 99.9
Refused 0 1 A1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0




IJOB. Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QJOB1. The government in Washington ought to see to it that everyone who wants to work can find a job.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 405 66.6 66.6 66.6
Disagree 193 31.7 31.7 98.2
Don't Know 10 1.7 1.7 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOB2. Most things would run pretty well by themselves if the government just didn't interfere.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 260 42.8 42.8 42.8
Disagree 320 52.7 52.7 954
Don't Know 26 4.2 4.2 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOB3. The government should provide a decent standard of living for the
unemployed. (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Stongly Agree 123 20.2 20.2 20.2

Somewhat Agree 173 28.5 28.5 48.7
Somewhat Disagree 161 26.5 26.5 75.2
Strongly Disagree 131 21.6 21.6 96.8
Don't Know 16 2.6 2.6 99.4
Refused 4 .6 .6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOBA4. The Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) is a program that helps working families
who have low wages by reducing their income taxes or by giving them refunds. Do
you think that such help should be increased, decreased, or kept about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Increased 293 48.2 48.2 48.2
Decreased 32 5.3 5.3 53.5
Kept about the same 276 45.3 45.3 98.8
Don't Know 7 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QJOBS5. Would you favor or oppose expanding the Earned Income Tax Credit
(EITC) to cover workers who are single, as well as those with families?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 415 68.3 68.3 68.3
Oppose 169 27.9 27.9 96.2
Don't Know 23 3.8 3.8 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOB6. Do you favor or oppose having the government set the minimum wage high
enough so that no family with a full time worker falls below the official poverty line?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 463 76.1 76.1 76.1
Oppose 129 21.2 21.2 97.3
Don't Know 16 2.7 2.7 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOBY7. Do you think the federal government should provide jobs for everyone
able and willing to work but who cannot get ajob in private employment?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 312 51.3 51.3 51.3
No 281 46.2 46.2 97.5
Don't Know 15 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QJOBS8. Some people earn a lot of money while others do not earn very much at all. In order
to get people to work hard, do you think large differences in pay are... (READ CHOICES 1-4)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Absolutely necessary 99 16.3 16.3 16.3
Probably necessary 251 41.3 41.3 57.6
Probably not necessary 173 28.5 28.5 86.1
Definitely not necessary 68 11.2 11.2 97.3
Don't Know 14 2.3 2.3 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Page 6



QJOB9. Some people say that the federal government should invest more in worker
retraining and education to help workers adapt to changes in the economy. Others say that
such efforts just create big government programs that do not work very well. Which co

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Government should

invest more 328 54.0 54.0 54.0
Big programs that

don't work 245 40.2 40.2 94.2
Don't Know 33 54 54 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

IWGE. We now have some questions about jobs and how much people are paid. We would
like to know what you think people in different jobs ACTUALLY earn. Please say how
much you think they usually earn, each year, before taxes. Many people are not exactly s

QWGEa. The chairman of a large national corporation? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0
Statistics

N Valid
Missing

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation

Variance

Minimum

Maximum

Percentiles 25
50
75

578

30
22601258.10
500000.00
193366761.875
37390704597996300.000
12000
3000000000
200000.00
500000.00
2000000.00

Statistics

QWGED. A doctor in general practice? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

N Valid
Missing

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation

Variance

Minimum

Maximum

Percentiles 25
50
75

578

30
535779.10
130000.00
4582801.867
21002072952403.020
15000
100000000
100000.00
130000.00
200000.00
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QWGEc. A skilled worker in a factory? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

587

21
40206.67
40000.00
18206.175
331464815.655
8000
150000
28000.00
40000.00
50000.00

QWGEd. An unskilled worker in a factory? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

581

27
24033.31
22000.00
11334.727
128476042.454
3300
100000
18000.00
22000.00
30000.00

QWGEe. A salesclerk in a department store? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

586

22
26809.57
22000.00
61845.348
3824847023.725
4000
1000000
16000.00
22000.00
30000.00

Page 8



QWGETf. The owner of a small shop? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

573

35
60824.28
50000.00
55789.916
3112514754.324
6000
1000000
35000.00
50000.00
75000.00

QWGEGg. A heart surgeon? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

578

30
1932673.58
250000.00
35263096.622
1243485983355067.000
5000
1000000000
150000.00
250000.00
500000.00
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IWGS. Next, what do you think people in these jobs OUGHT to be paid --how much do you think they SHOULD earn
each year before taxes, regardless of what they actually get? Please say how much they SHOULD earn each year.

QWGSa. The chairman of a large national corporation? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

568

40
3234720.50
200000.00
43790476.737
1917605852821040.000
0

1000000000
100000.00
200000.00
500000.00

Statistics

Desired Increase in Numbers - Chairman of a large corporation

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

558

50
-20095623.30
-120000.00
199670517.799
39868315677939550.000
-2999450000
990000000
-1000000.00
-120000.00

.00

Statistics

Desired Increase in Percentage - Chairman of a large corporation

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

558

50
1.24855
-.46667
52.136583
2718.223
-1.000
1999.000
-.80000
-.46667
.00000

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0
Statistics
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QWGSb. A doctor in general practice? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N Valid 570

Missing 38
Mean 463328.79
Median 150000.00
Std. Deviation 6443052.744
Variance 41512928664659.960
Minimum 9000
Maximum 150000000
Percentiles 25 100000.00

50 150000.00

75 200000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Numbers - Doctor in general practice

N Valid 563

Missing 45
Mean -80591.47
Median .00
Std. Deviation 5709789.741
Variance 32601698887819.000
Minimum -49950000
Maximum 149900000
Percentiles 25 -20000.00

50 .00

75 15000.00

Statistics

Desired Increase in Percentage - Doctor in general practice

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

563

45
1.33427
.00000
43.201894
1866.404
-.999
1499.000
-.20000
.00000
.16667
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QWGSc. A skilled worker in a factory? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N Valid 574

Missing 34
Mean 54572.88
Median 45000.00
Std. Deviation 71337.725
Variance 5089070999.442
Minimum 1000
Maximum 1000000
Percentiles 25 35000.00

50 45000.00

75 60000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Numbers - Skilled worker in a factory

N Valid 569

Missing 39
Mean 14612.01
Median 5000.00
Std. Deviation 67678.583
Variance 4580390544.672
Minimum -80000
Maximum 915000
Percentiles 25 .00

50 5000.00

75 15000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Percentage - Skilled worker in a factory

N Valid 569

Missing 39
Mean 44011
Median .16667
Std. Deviation 1.317528
Variance 1.736
Minimum -.889
Maximum 10.765
Percentiles 25 .00000

50 .16667

75 .45000
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QWGSd. An unskilled worker in a factory? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N Valid 581

Missing 27
Mean 29969.69
Median 27500.00
Std. Deviation 15582.783
Variance 242823139.621
Minimum 5000
Maximum 200000
Percentiles 25 22000.00

50 27500.00

75 35000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Numbers - Unskilled worker in a factory

N Valid 568

Missing 40
Mean 5767.68
Median 4000.00
Std. Deviation 12968.458
Variance 168180910.379
Minimum -65000
Maximum 100000
Percentiles 25 .00

50 4000.00

75 10000.00

Statistics

Desired Increase in Percentage - Unskilled worker in a factory

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

568
40
.36415
.20000
799787
.640
-.848
7.333
.00000
.20000
.50000
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QWGSe. A salesclerk in a department store? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

580

28
41308.72
27000.00
558598.718
312032527635.932
6000
25000000
20000.00
27000.00
35000.00

Statistics

Desired Increase in Numbers - Salesclerk in a department store

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

569

39
14411.72
5000.00
567307.192
321837450503.571
-945000
24975000
.00

5000.00
10000.00

Desired Increase in Percentage - Salesclerk in a department store

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

569

39
.83380
.20000
22.562684
509.075
-.945
999.000
.00000
.20000
47663
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QWGST. The owner of a small shop? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N Valid 570

Missing 39
Mean 135216.00
Median 60000.00
Std. Deviation 2570677.121
Variance 6608380861288.690
Minimum 1000
Maximum 100000000
Percentiles 25 40000.00

50 60000.00

75 80000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Numbers - Owner of a small shop

N Valid 555

Missing 53
Mean 76198.37
Median 7475.30
Std. Deviation 2601882.266
Variance 6769791326425.380
Minimum -925000
Maximum 99880000
Percentiles 25 .00

50 7475.30

75 20000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Percentage - Owner of a small shop

N Valid 555

Missing 53
Mean .83642
Median .16667
Std. Deviation 21.680944
Variance 470.063
Minimum -.933
Maximum 832.333
Percentiles 25 .00000

50 .16667

75 .42857
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QWGSg. A heart surgeon? (PROBE FOR AN EXACT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

Statistics

N Valid 567

Missing 41
Mean 358253.39
Median 200000.00
Std. Deviation 578058.808
Variance 334151985289.053
Minimum 1000
Maximum 6500000
Percentiles 25 100000.00

50 200000.00

75 400000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Numbers - Heart surgeon

N Valid 558

Missing 50
Mean -1628937.40
Median .00
Std. Deviation 35787229.776
Variance 1280725815050671.000
Minimum -997000000
Maximum 4500000
Percentiles 25 -50000.00

50 .00

75 10000.00

Statistics
Desired Increase in Percentage - Heart surgeon

N Valid 558

Missing 50
Mean .04352
Median .00000
Std. Deviation .809700
Variance .656
Minimum -.998
Maximum 19.000
Percentiles 25 -.27692

50 .00000

75 11111

Page 16



IWAG. Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QWAGL. Differences in income in America are too large. (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 304 49.9 49.9 49.9
Somewhat Agree 132 21.7 21.7 71.6
Somewhat Disagree 79 13.0 13.0 84.6
Strongly Disagree 87 14.3 14.3 98.9
Don't Know 7 11 11 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QWAG?2. Large differences in income are necessary for America's prosperity.
(PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 102 16.7 16.7 16.7
Somewhat Agree 139 22.8 22.8 39.5
Somewhat Disagree 158 26.0 26.0 65.5
Strongly Disagree 202 33.3 33.3 98.8
Don't Know 7 11 11 99.9
Refused 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QWAGS3. It is the responsibility of the government to reduce the differences in income between people
with high incomes and those with low incomes. (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 104 17.2 17.2 17.2
Somewhat Agree 112 18.4 18.4 35.6
Somewhat Disagree 117 19.3 19.3 54.9
Strongly Disagree 265 43.6 43.6 98.5
Don't Know 9 15 15 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QWTHL1. Thinking about people's wealth, including the value of their homes, money in
the bank, stocks and bonds and the like, roughly how much of the total wealth in the
United States would you say is owned by the top 1% of richest people? Please give you

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

543

65
46.9932
50.0000
28.50678
812.636
1.00
100.00
20.0000
50.0000
70.0000
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QWTHL1. Thinking about people's wealth, including the value of their homes, money in
the bank, stocks and bonds and the like, roughly how much of the total wealth in the
United States would you say is owned by the top 1% of richest people? Please give you

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1.00 4 .6 .6 .6
2.00 4 s 4 1.3
3.00 4 v 4 2.1
5.00 22 3.6 3.6 5.7
6.00 1 A A 5.8
7.00 3 .5 .5 6.3
8.00 2 3 3 6.5
9.00 0 A A 6.6
10.00 50 8.3 8.3 14.9
12.00 1 A A 15.0
15.00 19 3.2 3.2 18.2
16.00 1 A A 18.3
17.00 1 2 2 18.5
18.00 2 3 3 18.7
20.00 25 4.2 4.2 22.9
22.00 2 3 3 23.2
25.00 34 5.6 5.6 28.8
28.00 1 A A 28.9
30.00 31 5.0 5.0 33.9
32.00 5 .9 9 34.8
33.00 1 A A 34.9
35.00 9 15 15 36.4
38.00 0 .0 .0 36.4
40.00 31 5.1 5.1 414
43.00 1 2 2 41.6
45.00 2 3 3 42.0
50.00 61 10.0 10.0 52.0
55.00 11 1.8 1.8 53.7
60.00 42 6.9 6.9 60.6
65.00 5 .9 9 61.5
68.00 4 s 4 62.1
70.00 33 5.4 5.4 67.5
75.00 32 5.3 5.3 72.8
77.00 1 A A 72.9
78.00 1 2 2 73.1
80.00 31 5.2 5.2 78.3
85.00 11 1.9 1.9 80.1
86.00 3 4 A4 80.6
87.00 1 2 2 80.8
89.00 1 A A 80.9
90.00 27 4.5 45 85.3
95.00 12 1.9 1.9 87.3
98.00 2 3 3 87.6
100.00 11 1.7 1.7 89.3
Don't Know 64 10.5 10.5 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Page 19



QWTH2. Do you think that the gap in wealth between wealthy Americans and middle class
Americans has gotten larger, gotten smaller or stayed about the same in the last twenty-five years?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Gotten larger 493 81.1 81.1 81.1
Gotten smaller 51 8.4 8.4 89.5
Stayed the same 59 9.7 9.7 99.2
Don't Know 4 g g 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QWTHS. Do you feel that the distribution of money and wealth in this country today is fair, or do you feel that the
money and wealth in this country should be more evenly distributed among a larger percentage of the people?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Distribution is fair 160 26.4 26.4 26.4
Should be more
evenly distributed 412 67.8 67.8 94.1
Don't Know 33 55 55 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
IHC. We now have a few questions for you about health care.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QHCL1. Do you think it is the responsibility of the federal government to make sure all Americans
have health care coverage, or is that not the responsibility of the federal government?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, government

responsibility 443 72.8 72.8 72.8
No, not government

responsibility 154 25.3 25.3 98.0
Don't Know 10 1.7 1.7 99.7
Refused 2 3 3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QHC2. Do you favor or oppose national health insurance, which would be

financed by tax money, paying for most forms of health care?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 389 64.0 64.0 64.0
Oppose 197 32.4 32.4 96.4
Don't Know 22 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QHC3. Do you favor or oppose a national health plan, financed by the taxpayers, in which all Americans would
get their insurance from a single government plan? (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT FAVOR/OPPOSE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly favor 191 315 315 315
Somewhat favor 139 22.9 22.9 544
Somewhat oppose 76 12.6 12.6 66.9
Strongly oppose 186 30.6 30.6 97.5
Don't Know 15 2.5 25 100.0
Refused 0 .0 .0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QHC4. Do you favor or oppose expanding Medicare to cover people under age 65 who do not have health insurance?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 365 60.0 60.0 60.0
Oppose 222 36.4 36.4 96.4
Don't Know 21 3.4 3.4 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QHCS. Currently, a government program provides health insurance for some children in low and moderate
income families. Would you favor or oppose expanding this program to include all uninsured children?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 497 81.7 81.7 81.7
Oppose 102 16.8 16.8 98.5
Don't Know 6 1.0 1.0 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QHC®6. Do you favor or oppose the present system in which most people's
health care coverage depends on their employer?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 279 46.0 46.0 46.0
Oppose 299 49.1 49.1 95.1
Don't Know 27 4.5 4.5 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QHCT7. Do you think it should be the responsibility of all employers to provide

health insurance coverage, or should that not be the responsibility of employers?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Should 398 65.4 65.4 65.4
Should not 187 30.7 30.7 96.2
Don't Know 22 3.7 3.7 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QHCS8. Do you think it should be the responsibility of all employers to provide
retirement benefits coverage, or should that not be the responsibility of employers?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Should 386 63.5 63.5 63.5
Should not 199 32.7 32.7 96.2
Don't Know 20 3.2 3.2 994
Refused 3 .6 .6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

IED. We now have a few questions for you about opportunities and about
education. Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QED1. Everyone in America should have equal opportunities to get ahead. (PROBE:
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 514 84.5 84.5 84.5
Somewhat Agree 77 12.6 12.6 97.1
Somewhat Disagree 2 .3 .3 97.3
Strongly Disagree 15 2.4 2.4 99.8
Don't Know 1 A A 99.9
Refused 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QED2. The federal government should spend whatever is necessary to ensure that all children have
really good public schools they can go to. (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 450 73.9 73.9 73.9
Somewhat Agree 77 12.7 12.7 86.7
Somewhat Disagree 46 7.6 7.6 94.3
Strongly Disagree 32 5.3 5.3 99.6
Don't Know 2 3 3 99.9
Refused 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QED3. The federal government should make sure that everyone who wants to go to
college can do so? (PROBE: STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT AGREE/DISAGREE)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Strongly Agree 356 58.6 58.6 58.6
Somewhat Agree 112 18.4 18.4 77.0
Somewhat Disagree 57 9.4 9.4 86.4
Strongly Disagree 76 12.5 12.5 98.9
Don't Know 5 .8 .8 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QED4. Spending tax money to provide a college education for those who can't afford it is... (READ CHOICES 1-2)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A good idea 423 69.6 69.6 69.6
A bad idea 161 26.5 26.5 96.1
Don't Know 23 3.8 3.8 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
IRET. Now, here are a few questions about retirement.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QRETL1. Do you agree or disagree: After a person has worked until he/she is
65, it is proper for the community to support him.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 226 37.2 37.2 37.2
Disagree 361 59.3 59.3 96.5
Don't Know 19 3.2 3.2 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QRET2. Do you think the Social Security system should ensure a minimum standard of living
to all contributors, even if some receive benefits exceeding the value of their contributions?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, think so 398 65.5 65.5 65.5
No, do not 190 31.3 31.3 96.8
Don't Know 19 3.1 3.1 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QRET3. What if the government decided to address Social Security's financial problems
by having future Social Security benefits grow more slowly than they do now for middle-
and high-income people, while allowing benefits to grow as scheduled for low inco

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Acceptable 300 49.4 49.4 49.4
Not acceptable 262 43.1 43.1 92.5
Don't Know 40 6.5 6.5 99.0
Refused 6 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Page 23



QRET4. At present, people do not have to pay any Social Security payroll taxes on
money they earn beyond about $97,000. Do you think this amount should be raised, so
that high income people pay more in payroll taxes, should it be lowered, so payroll taxes

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Should be raised 353 58.0 58.0 58.0
Should be lowered 37 6.1 6.1 64.2
iggﬂ:?h%es';fﬁte 201 331 33.1 97.2
Don't Know 17 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QRETS5. A proposal has been made that would allow or require people to put a portion
of their Social Security payroll taxes into personal retirement accounts that would be
invested in private stocks and bonds. Some people think that individuals would have

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 276 45,5 45,5 455
Oppose 310 51.1 51.1 96.5
Don't Know 18 3.0 3.0 99.5
Refused 3 5 5 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QRETS6. Do you agree or disagree: Our freedom depends on the free enterprise system.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 440 72.4 72.4 72.4
Disagree 132 21.7 21.7 94.1
Don't Know 35 5.8 5.8 99.9
Refused 1 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAX1. Some people feel that the government must always protect private property;
others feel that the government can sometimes take private property when it needs to do
something badly enough - for example, build an interstate highway or a new post offic

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Always protect property 386 63.5 635 63.5
Sometimes take it 204 33.6 33.6 97.1
Don't Know 13 2.2 2.2 99.3
Refused 5 7 7 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QTAX2. People feel differently about how far a government should go. Here is a phrase which some people believe in
and some don't. Do you think our government should or should not redistribute wealth by heavy taxes on the rich?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Should 342 56.2 56.2 56.2
Should not 244 40.1 40.1 96.3
Don't Know 22 3.6 3.6 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

ITAX. As a taxpayer, please tell me whether you favor or oppose your tax
dollars being used to help pay for each of the following.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QTAXa. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for
food stamps and other assistance to the poor?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 475 78.1 78.1 78.1
Oppose 119 19.6 19.6 97.7
Don't Know 12 2.0 2.0 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXb. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for defense and military programs?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 466 76.7 76.7 76.7
Oppose 130 21.3 21.3 98.0
Don't Know 9 15 15 99.4
Refused 3 .6 .6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXc. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for
retraining programs for people whose jobs have been eliminated?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 488 80.2 80.2 80.2
Oppose 114 18.8 18.8 98.9
Don't Know 6 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QTAXd. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for

early childhood education in Kindergarten and nursery school?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 493 81.1 81.1 81.1
Oppose 107 175 17.5 98.6
Don't Know 8 1.3 1.3 99.9
Refused 0 1 1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXg. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for economic aid to other countries?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 190 31.2 31.2 31.2
Oppose 398 65.5 65.5 96.7
Don't Know 19 31 31 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXi. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for
welfare benefits for the children of single teenage mothers?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 403 66.3 66.3 66.3
Oppose 190 31.2 31.2 97.5
Don't Know 13 2.2 2.2 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXj|. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for public broadcasting and the arts?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Favor 281 46.2 46.2 46.2
Oppose 319 52.5 52.5 98.7
Don't Know 8 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXK. Do you favor or oppose your tax dollars being used to help pay for providing health coverage for everyone?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Favor 425 70.0 70.0 70.0
Oppose 176 29.0 29.0 98.9
Don't Know 7 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QTAXS3. Do you think that taxes should be increased, decreased, or kept about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Increased 84 13.8 13.8 13.8
Decreased 180 29.6 29.6 43.4
Kept about the same 335 55.1 55.1 98.4
Don't Know 8 1.3 1.3 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXI. Would you be willing to pay more taxes in order to provide health coverage for everyone?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Willing 352 57.8 57.8 57.8
Not willing 246 40.4 40.4 98.2
Don't Know 10 1.6 1.6 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXm. Would you be willing to pay more taxes for early childhood education in Kindergarten and nursery school?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Willing 391 64.3 64.3 64.3
Not willing 202 33.3 33.3 97.6
Don't Know 14 2.2 2.2 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAX4. Do you think that people in the government waste a lot of money we pay
in taxes, waste some of it, or don't waste very much of it?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Alot 457 75.2 75.2 75.2
Some 115 18.8 18.8 94.1
Not very much 28 4.7 4.7 98.7
Don't Know 8 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXS5. Compared to the citizens of Western Europe, do you think Americans pay a
higher percentage of their income in taxes, a smaller percentage of their income in taxes,
or don't you think there's much difference in the percentage of their income that th

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid ﬁgﬁgfggfcgﬁ%’age 168 27.7 27.7 27.7
Lower percentage 231 38.0 38.0 65.7
Not much difference 88 14.4 14.4 80.1
Don't Know 119 19.5 19.5 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0




Statistics

QTAX6. When wealthy people die and leave estates worth $100 million, how much in

taxes do you think their estates ACTUALLY pay? No taxes at all; about 10% of the estate;

about 25% (one quarter) of the estate; about 50% (half) of the estate; about 75%; or

N Valid 554

Missing 54
Mean 28.8623
Median 25.0000
Std. Deviation 21.79856
Variance 475.177
Minimum .00
Maximum 100.00
Percentiles 25 10.0000

50 25.0000

75 50.0000

QTAX6. When wealthy people die and leave estates worth $100 million, how much in
taxes do you think their estates ACTUALLY pay? No taxes at all; about 10% of the estate;
about 25% (one quarter) of the estate; about 50% (half) of the estate; about 75%; or

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No taxes 43 7.1 7.1 7.1
About 10% 148 24.3 24.3 314
About 25% 194 31.8 31.8 63.2
About 50% 136 22.4 22.4 85.6
About 75% 20 3.4 3.4 89.0
100% 13 2.2 2.2 91.2
Don't Know 52 8.6 8.6 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Statistics

QTAX7. Next, how much in taxes do you think estates worth $100 million OUGHT to

pay? Do you think they should pay no taxes at all; about 10% of the estate; about 25%
(one quarter) of the estate; about 50% (half) of the estate; about 75%; or 100%, the ent

N Valid 572

Missing 36
Mean 28.2271
Median 25.0000
Std. Deviation 24.22416
Variance 586.810
Minimum .00
Maximum 100.00
Percentiles 25 10.0000

50 25.0000

75 50.0000
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QTAX7. Next, how much in taxes do you think estates worth $100 million OUGHT to

pay? Do you think they should pay no taxes at all; about 10% of the estate; about 25%
(one quarter) of the estate; about 50% (half) of the estate; about 75%; or 100%, the ent

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  No taxes 84 13.8 13.8 13.8
About 10% 122 20.1 20.1 33.9
About 25% 211 34.7 34.7 68.6
About 50% 96 15.8 15.8 84.5
About 75% 42 6.9 6.9 91.3
100% 17 2.8 2.8 94.1
Don't Know 33 54 54 99.6
Refused 3 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

ITXP. Next, | am going to read you a list of different kinds of taxes that governments
collect. For each one, | would like you to tell me who you think pays a greater percentage

of what they earn for these taxes, higher income people or lower income peopl

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QTXPa. Do higher income people or lower income people pay a greater percentage
of what they earn on corporate income taxes or do they both pay about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Higher income

people pay more 280 46.1 46.1 46.1

Lower income

peaple pay more 131 21.6 21.6 67.7

About the same 120 19.7 19.7 874

Don't Know 71 11.7 11.7 99.1

Refused 5 .9 .9 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXPb. Do higher income people or lower income people pay a greater percentage
of what they earn on sales taxes or do they both pay about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Higher income

people pay more 105 17.3 17.3 17.3

Lower income

peaple pay more 127 20.9 20.9 38.1

About the same 360 59.2 59.2 97.3

Don't Know 15 2.5 2.5 99.8

Refused 1 2 2 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QTXPc. Do higher income people or lower income people pay a greater percentage
of what they earn on personal income taxes or do they both pay about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Higher income

people pay more 246 40.4 40.4 40.4

Lower income

peaple pay more 237 39.0 39.0 79.4

About the same 104 17.2 17.2 96.6

Don't Know 19 3.1 3.1 99.7

Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXPd. Do higher income people or lower income people pay a greater percentage of what they
earn on payroll taxes such as Social Security and Medicare or do they both pay about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Higher income

people pay more 152 24.9 24.9 24.9

Lower income

peaple pay more 235 38.6 38.6 63.6

About the same 204 33.6 33.6 97.2

Don't Know 16 2.6 2.6 99.8

Refused 1 2 2 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXPe. Do higher income people or lower income people pay a greater percentage
of what they earn on property taxes or do they both pay about the same?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Higher income

people pay more 235 38.7 38.7 38.7

Lower income

peaple pay more 148 24.3 24.3 62.9

About the same 205 33.8 33.8 96.7

Don't Know 18 2.9 2.9 99.6

Refused 2 4 4 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTAXS8. Do you think that people with high incomes SHOULD pay a larger share of their income in taxes than
those with low incomes, the same share, or a smaller share? (PROBE: MUCH/JUST SMALLER/LARGER)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Much larger share 116 19.1 19.1 19.1
Larger 213 35.1 35.1 54.2
The same share 250 41.1 41.1 95.3
Smaller 19 3.2 3.2 98.5
Much smaller share 2 4 4 98.9
Don't Know 4 g g 99.6
Refused 2 4 4 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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ITXB. Thinking about the different kinds of taxes that governments collect, which
sorts of taxes do you think are best to use for getting the revenue to fund government
programs. Should the government use the following a lot, some, a little, or not at all

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QTXBa. Corporate income taxes? (PROBE: SHOULD THE GOVERNMENT USE
THIS A LOT, SOME, A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alot 364 59.9 59.9 59.9
Some 157 25.8 25.8 85.7
A little 37 6.2 6.2 91.9
Not at all 30 5.0 5.0 96.8
Don't Know 18 3.0 3.0 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXBb. Sales taxes? (PROBE: SHOULD THE GOVERNMENT USE THIS A LOT, SOME, A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alot 175 28.8 28.8 28.8
Some 251 41.3 41.3 70.1
A little 115 18.8 18.8 88.9
Not at all 55 9.0 9.0 97.9
Don't Know 10 1.6 1.6 99.5
Refused 3 5 5 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXBc. Individual (personal) income taxes? (PROBE: SHOULD THE
GOVERNMENT USE THIS A LOT, SOME, A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alot 94 155 155 155
Some 250 41.1 41.1 56.6
A little 149 24.5 24.5 81.1
Not at all 99 16.3 16.3 97.4
Don't Know 13 2.2 2.2 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QTXBd. Payroll taxes? (PROBE: SHOULD THE GOVERNMENT USE THIS A LOT, SOME, A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alot 92 15.1 151 151
Some 268 44.1 44.1 59.1
A little 152 25.0 25.0 84.2
Not at all 77 12.6 12.6 96.8
Don't Know 18 3.0 3.0 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QTXBe. Real estate and property taxes? (PROBE: SHOULD THE
GOVERNMENT USE THIS A LOT, SOME, A LITTLE, OR NOT AT ALL)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alot 137 22.5 22,5 22,5
Some 260 42.7 42.7 65.2
A little 125 20.5 20.5 85.7
Not at all 68 11.2 11.2 96.9
Don't Know 18 2.9 2.9 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

IEl. Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0

QEILl. The poor are poor because the American way of life doesn't give all people an equal chance.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 251 41.3 41.3 41.3
Disagree 347 57.2 57.2 98.5
Don't Know 8 1.3 1.3 99.8
Refused 1 2 2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QEI2. Many poor people simply don't want to work hard.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 248 40.8 40.8 40.8
Disagree 336 55.3 55.3 96.1
Don't Know 22 3.5 3.5 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
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QH1. One should always find ways to help others less fortunate than oneself.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 580 95.3 95.3 95.3
Disagree 25 4.1 4.1 99.4
Don't Know 2 3 3 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QH2. | believe it is best not to get involved in taking care of other people's needs.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Agree 110 18.0 18.0 18.0

Disagree 481 79.1 79.1 97.1

Don't Know 12 2.0 2.0 99.1

Refused 6 9 9 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

Demographics

IQD1. Now, | just have a few questions for classification purposes.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Continue 608 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Age - Original

QD1. In what year were you born? (RECORD 4 DIGIT YEAR)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1917.00 0 A A A
1918.00 0 .0 .0 A
1920.00 2 2 2 3
1921.00 1 A A A4
1922.00 0 A A .5
1923.00 2 3 3 .8
1924.00 2 4 4 1.2
1925.00 3 .5 .5 1.7
1926.00 4 .6 .6 2.3
1927.00 2 3 3 2.6
1928.00 4 s 7 3.3
1929.00 3 .5 .5 3.8
1930.00 2 4 4 4.2
1931.00 1 2 2 4.4
1932.00 7 1.2 1.2 5.6
1933.00 6 1.0 1.0 6.7
1934.00 6 1.0 1.0 7.7
1935.00 8 14 1.4 9.1
1936.00 10 1.6 1.6 10.7
1937.00 4 .6 .6 11.3
1938.00 2 4 4 11.7
1939.00 7 1.2 1.2 12.9
1940.00 8 1.2 1.2 14.2
1941.00 5 .9 9 15.1
1942.00 6 1.0 1.0 16.0
1943.00 6 1.0 1.0 17.0
1944.00 14 2.2 2.2 19.2
1945.00 7 1.2 1.2 20.4
1946.00 7 11 1.1 215
1947.00 8 1.3 1.3 22.7
1948.00 12 2.0 2.0 24.8
1949.00 9 14 1.4 26.2
1950.00 8 14 1.4 27.6
1951.00 12 2.0 2.0 29.6
1952.00 16 2.7 2.7 32.2
1953.00 12 2.0 2.0 34.2
1954.00 7 11 1.1 35.3
1955.00 11 1.9 1.9 37.2
1956.00 12 2.0 2.0 39.2
1957.00 10 1.6 1.6 40.8
1958.00 9 15 15 42.3
1959.00 13 2.2 2.2 44.5
1960.00 8 14 1.4 45.9
1961.00 12 2.1 21 47.9
1962.00 8 1.3 1.3 49.2
1963.00 9 1.6 1.6 50.8
1964.00 10 1.7 1.7 52.5
1965.00 8 14 1.4 53.9
1966.00 16 2.6 2.6 56.5
1967.00 15 2.5 2.5 59.0
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QD1. In what year were you born? (RECORD 4 DIGIT YEAR)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1968.00 11 1.8 1.8 60.8
1969.00 14 2.3 2.3 63.1
1970.00 11 1.9 1.9 65.0
1971.00 14 2.3 2.3 67.3
1972.00 11 1.7 1.7 69.0
1973.00 15 2.5 25 715
1974.00 14 2.4 2.4 73.9
1975.00 9 1.6 1.6 75.4
1976.00 14 2.3 2.3 77.7
1977.00 5 .8 .8 78.5
1978.00 18 3.0 3.0 81.5
1979.00 12 2.0 2.0 83.5
1980.00 6 .9 .9 84.4
1981.00 9 15 15 85.9
1982.00 6 1.0 1.0 86.9
1983.00 16 2.7 2.7 89.6
1984.00 4 7 7 90.3
1985.00 7 1.2 1.2 915
1986.00 17 2.8 2.8 94.2
1987.00 10 1.7 1.7 95.9
1988.00 8 1.4 1.4 97.3
1989.00 9 15 15 98.8
Refused 8 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Age - Recode (5 point)
Statistics
Age Groups (qd1) - 5 point
N Valid 600
Missing 8
Mean 3.25
Median 3.00
Std. Deviation 1.185
Variance 1.404
Percentiles 25 3.00
50 3.00
75 4.00
Age Groups (qd1) - 5 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 18-24 72 11.8 12.0 12.0
25-29 51 8.4 8.5 20.5
30-49 229 37.7 38.2 58.7
50-64 151 24.8 25.1 83.8
65+ 97 16.0 16.2 100.0
Total 600 98.8 100.0
Missing  System 8 1.2
Total 608 100.0




Education - Original

QD2. What is the highest grade of school or year of college you have completed and gotten credit for?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Grade school or less (0-8) 8 13 13 13
Some high school (9-11) 34 5.6 5.6 6.9
High school (12) 224 36.8 36.8 43.6
Some college (1-3 years) 180 29.5 29.5 73.2
College graduate (4
years) 97 16.0 16.0 89.1
Post graduate (Masters or
Doctorate) 62 10.2 10.2 99.3
Refused 4 7 7 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Education - Recode (3 point)
Statistics
Education (qd2) - 3 point
N Valid 604
Missing 4
Mean 1.82
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .820
Variance .673
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 2.00
75 3.00
Education (qd2) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid High School Grad or less 265 43.6 43.9 43.9
Some College 180 29.5 29.7 73.7
College Grad or More 159 26.2 26.3 100.0
Total 604 99.3 100.0
Missing  System 4 7
Total 608 100.0
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Party ID - Original

QD10. Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or what?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Republican 167 27.5 27.5 27.5
Democrat 214 35.1 35.1 62.7
Independent 165 27.2 27.2 89.8
None (vol) 11 1.8 1.8 91.7
Don't Know 37 6.2 6.2 97.8
Refused 13 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

QD10A. Would you call yourself a strong or not very strong <QD10>?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strong 212 34.8 55.9 55.9
Not very strong 165 27.2 43.6 99.5
Don't Know 1 2 3 99.8
Refused 1 A1 2 100.0
Total 379 62.3 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 229 37.7

Total 608 100.0

QD10B. Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or Democratic Party or neither?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Republican Party 41 6.7 17.9 17.9
Democratic Party 52 8.6 22.8 40.7
Neither 119 19.6 52.1 92.8
Don't Know 6 1.0 2.6 954
Refused 10 1.7 4.6 100.0
Total 229 37.7 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 379 62.3

Total 608 100.0

Page 37



Party ID - Recode (3 point; includes leaners with party)

Statistics

Party ID (qd10) - 3 point (includes leaners with party)

N Valid 592
Missing 17
Mean 2.10
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .888
Variance .789
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 2.00
75 3.00
Party ID (qd10) - 3 point (includes leaners with party)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Republican 206 33.9 34.9 34.9
No Lean 119 19.6 20.2 55.1
Democratic 266 43.7 44.9 100.0
Total 592 97.3 100.0
Missing  System 17 2.7
Total 608 100.0

Party ID - Recode (3 point; includes leaners with independents)

Statistics

Party ID (qd10) - 3 point (includes leaners with independents)

N Valid
Missing
Mean
Median
Std. Deviation
Variance
Percentiles 25
50
75

592
17
2.08
2.00
797
.635
1.00
2.00
3.00

Party ID (qd10) - 3 point (includes leaners with independents)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Republican 165 27.2 27.9 27.9
Independents 213 35.0 35.9 63.9
Democratic 214 35.1 36.1 100.0
Total 592 97.3 100.0

Missing  System 17 2.7

Total 608 100.0
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Party ID - Recode (7 point)

Party ID (qd10) - 7 point scale

Statistics

N

Mean

Median

Std. Deviation
Variance
Percentiles

Valid
Missing

25
50
75

592
17
4.23
4.00
2.113
4.464
2.00
4.00
6.00

Party ID (qd10) - 7 point scale

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strong Republican 91 15.0 15.4 154
gg%ﬁ%;gong 74 12.2 125 27.9
Lean Republican 41 6.7 6.9 34.9
Independent 119 19.6 20.2 55.1
Lean Democrat 52 8.6 8.8 63.9
Not very strong Democrat 93 15.3 15.7 79.6
Strong Democrat 121 19.9 204 100.0
Total 592 97.3 100.0

Missing  System 17 2.7

Total 608 100.0
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Employment Category - Original

EmployCat
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Professionals 99 16.2 16.2 16.2

Managers &

administrators 32 5.3 5.3 215

Owners, proprietors, and

other nonprofessional 14 2.3 2.3 23.8

self-employed

Routine white-collar

workers 129 21.2 21.2 45.0

Skilled workers & foreman

in all industries 28 4.6 4.6 49.6

Unskilled and semiskilled

workers in all industries " 12.7 12.7 62.3

Non-full time labor force

participants 221 36.4 36.4 98.7

98.00 7 1.1 1.1 99.8

99.00 1 2 2 100.0

Total 608 100.0 100.0

Employment Category - Recode (exclude don't know and refuse)

Statistics
EmployCat
N Valid 600
Missing 8
Mean 4.7862
Median 5.0000
Std. Deviation 2.23336
Variance 4,988
Percentiles 25 4.0000
50 5.0000
75 7.0000
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EmployCat
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Professionals 99 16.2 16.4 16.4
Managers &
administrators 32 5.3 5.4 218
Owners, proprietors, and
other nonprofessional 14 2.3 2.3 24.1
self-employed
Routine white-collar
workers 129 21.2 215 45.6
Skilled workers & foreman
in all industries 28 4.6 4.6 50.2
Unskilled and semiskilled
workers in all industries " 12.7 12.9 63.1
Non-full time labor force
participants 221 36.4 36.9 100.0
Total 600 98.7 100.0
Missing  System 8 13
Total 608 100.0

Other Employment - Original (didn't do recodes)

QDEL. We'd like to know if you are working now, temporarily laid off, or are you
unemployed, retired, permanently disabled, a homemaker, a student, or what?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Working now 359 59.1 59.1 59.1
Temporarily laid off 10 1.7 1.7 60.8
Unemployed 21 3.4 3.4 64.2
Retired 105 17.3 17.3 81.6
Permanently disabled 24 4.0 4.0 85.5
Homemaker 46 7.5 7.5 93.1
Student 35 5.7 5.7 98.8
Don't know 2 .3 .3 99.1
Refused 6 .9 .9 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QDE2a. Have you ever done any work for pay?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 130 21.4 90.5 90.5
No 8 1.4 5.8 96.3
Refused 5 .9 3.7 100.0
Total 144 23.6 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 464 76.4
Total 608 100.0
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QDE2b. What year did you retire? (RECORD 4 DIGIT YEAR)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1906.00 1 2 1.3 1.3
1962.00 2 .3 1.9 3.2
1970.00 1 A .8 4.0
1972.00 0 .0 1 4.1
1977.00 0 A 5 4.6
1980.00 2 4 2.3 6.9
1985.00 7 1.1 6.5 134
1986.00 2 4 2.2 15.6
1987.00 3 5 3.0 185
1988.00 0 A .3 18.9
1989.00 5 .8 47 23.6
1990.00 1 A .9 24.4
1991.00 2 .3 1.9 26.3
1992.00 3 4 2.4 28.8
1993.00 0 A .3 29.1
1994.00 2 .3 1.8 31.0
1995.00 4 7 4.0 34.9
1996.00 7 1.1 6.4 41.3
1997.00 5 .8 49 46.3
1998.00 2 .3 1.7 48.0
1999.00 5 .8 4.8 52.8
2000.00 5 .9 5.2 58.0
2001.00 7 1.1 6.6 64.6
2002.00 12 1.9 114 76.0
2003.00 2 4 2.1 78.2
2004.00 1 A .9 79.0
2005.00 2 .3 1.7 80.7
2006.00 9 1.4 8.3 89.0
2007.00 9 15 9.0 98.1
Don't Know 2 3 1.9 100.0
Total 104 171 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 504 82.9

Total 608 100.0

QDE2c. Have you had a job in the last six months?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 54 8.9 41.8 41.8
No 75 12.3 57.6 99.4
Refused 1 1 .6 100.0
Total 130 21.4 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 478 78.6

Total 608 100.0
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QDE3. What is your occupation at your last regular job? (PROBE: IF NOT
CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, ASK: What was your occupation at your last regular job?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Professor 591 97.2 99.5 99.5
Refused 3 5 5 100.0
Total 594 97.8 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 14 2.2
Total 608 100.0

QDE4. What are your most important duties or activities? (PROBE: IF NOT CURRENTLY

EMPLOYED, ASK: What were your most important duties or activites?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid \F;EFE&R%M 586 96.3 98.5 98.5
Don't Know 4 7 g 99.3
Refused 4 7 7 100.0
Total 594 97.8 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 14 2.2

Total 608 100.0

QDES5. What kind of business or industry is that? (PROBE: IF NOT CURRENTLY

EMPLOYED, ASK: What kind of business or industry was that?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid \F;EFE&R%M 584 96.1 98.3 98.3
Don't Know 5 9 9 99.2
Refused 4 7 .8 100.0
Total 594 97.8 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 14 2.2

Total 608 100.0

QDES®6. Are you employed by a federal, state or local government? (PROBE: IF NOT

CURRENTLY EMPLOYED, ASK: Were you employed by a federal, state, or local government?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 165 27.2 27.8 27.8
No 418 68.7 70.2 98.0
Don't know 10 1.7 1.7 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 594 97.8 100.0

Missing  -9998.00 14 2.2

Total 608 100.0

Page 43



QDE7. About how many hours do you work on your job in the average week? (PROBE: IF NOT CURRENTLY

EMPLOYED, ASK: About how many hours did you work on your job in the average week?) (ENTER NUMBER 0-97)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .00 5 .8 .8 .8
2.00 2 .3 3 1.0
3.00 1 2 2 1.2
6.00 8 1.4 14 2.6
8.00 4 .6 .6 3.2
10.00 2 .3 3 35
12.00 5 .9 .9 4.4
14.00 1 A A 4.5
15.00 5 .8 .8 5.3
17.00 0 A A 5.3
20.00 14 2.4 2.4 7.8
22.00 2 .3 3 8.1
23.00 0 .0 .0 8.2
24.00 6 1.0 1.0 9.2
25.00 19 3.0 3.1 12.3
26.00 2 4 4 12.7
27.00 4 7 s 134
28.00 5 .8 .9 14.2
30.00 24 3.9 4.0 18.2
32.00 4 7 s 18.9
34.00 2 .3 4 19.3
35.00 29 4.7 4.8 24.1
36.00 3 5 .5 24.7
37.00 7 1.1 11 25.8
38.00 5 .8 .8 26.6
40.00 175 28.8 29.4 56.0
41.00 3 5 .5 56.6
42.00 7 1.2 1.2 57.8
43.00 3 4 .5 58.3
44.00 2 4 4 58.7
45.00 48 7.9 8.1 66.7
46.00 2 .3 3 67.0
47.00 1 A A 67.1
48.00 9 15 15 68.6
49.00 1 2 2 68.8
50.00 73 12.0 12.3 81.1
51.00 1 2 2 81.3
52.00 5 .8 .8 82.1
55.00 11 1.9 1.9 84.0
58.00 1 A A 84.1
60.00 48 7.9 8.1 92.2
64.00 1 2 2 92.4
65.00 8 1.3 1.3 93.7
70.00 12 2.0 2.1 95.8
72.00 3 4 4 96.2
74.00 1 A A 96.4
75.00 1 A A 96.5
80.00 3 .6 .6 97.1
84.00 4 .6 .6 97.7
85.00 2 .3 3 98.0
90.00 2 .3 3 98.3
97.00 0 .0 .0 98.3
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QDE7. About how many hours do you work on your job in the average week? (PROBE: IF NOT CURRENTLY
EMPLOYED, ASK: About how many hours did you work on your job in the average week?) (ENTER NUMBER 0-97)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Don't know 9 1.4 1.4 99.7
Refused 2 .3 .3 100.0
Total 594 97.8 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 14 2.2
Total 608 100.0
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Social Class - Original

QDS5. If you were asked to use one of these four names for your social class, which would
you say you belonged in: the middle class, lower class, working class, or upper class?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Middle Class 335 55.1 55.1 55.1
Working Class 183 30.0 30.0 85.1
Lower Class 58 9.5 9.5 94.6
Upper Class 23 3.8 3.8 98.4
Don't know 2 .3 .3 98.7
Refused 8 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Social Class - Recode (4 point)
Statistics
Social Class (qd5) - 4 point.
N Valid 598
Missing 10
Mean 1.61
Median 1.00
Std. Deviation .814
Variance .662
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 1.00
75 2.00
Social Class (gd5) - 4 point.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Middle Class 335 55.1 56.0 56.0
Working Class 183 30.0 30.5 86.5
Lower Class 58 9.5 9.7 96.2
Upper Class 23 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 598 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.6
Total 608 100.0
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Religious Preference - Original

QD6. What is your religious preference - Catholic, Protestant, Muslim, Jewish, or some other religion?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Catholic 134 22.0 22.0 22.0
Protestant 323 53.1 531 75.1
Muslim 1 2 2 75.3
Jewish 5 .8 .8 76.2
None/No religion 75 12.3 12.3 88.5
Buddism (vol) 7 1.1 1.1 89.6
Hinduism (vol) 6 1.0 1.0 90.6
Pagan (vol) 6 9 9 91.5
Latter Day Saints (vol) 6 1.0 1.0 92.5
Jehovah's Witness (vol) 2 .3 .3 92.9
Deism (vol) 1 A1 A1 93.0
Rastafarian 1 2 2 93.1
Russian Orthodox 4 7 7 93.8
Don't Know 19 3.1 3.1 96.9
Refused 19 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Religious Preference - Recode (3 point)
Statistics
Religious Preference (qd6) - 3 point
N Valid 570
Missing 38
Mean 1.96
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .658
Variance 434
Percentiles 25 2.00
50 2.00
75 2.00
Religious Preference (qd6) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Catholic 134 22.0 23.5 23.5
Protestant 323 53.1 56.6 80.0
Other 114 18.7 20.0 100.0
Total 570 93.8 100.0
Missing  System 38 6.2
Total 608 100.0
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Born Again - Original

QD6a. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian, or not?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Born again / Evangelical 130 21.4 53.6 53.6
Neither 100 16.4 41.0 94.6
Not sure (vol.) 7 1.2 3.0 97.5
Don't Know 5 .8 21 99.7
Refused 1 A1 .3 100.0
Total 243 40.0 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 365 60.0
Total 608 100.0
Born Again - Recode (3 point)
Statistics
Born Again (qd6a) - 3 point
N Valid 237
Missing 371
Mean 1.48
Median 1.00
Std. Deviation .558
Variance 312
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 1.00
75 2.00
Born Again (gd6a) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Born Again / Evangelical 130 21.4 55.0 55.0
Neither 100 16.4 42.0 97.0
Not Sure 7 1.2 3.0 100.0
Total 237 39.0 100.0
Missing  System 371 61.0
Total 608 100.0
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Religious Attendance - Original

QD6b. How often do you attend religious services? More than once a week, once a week, a
few times a month, a few times a year, or never

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid More than once a week 107 17.5 19.3 19.3
Once a week 142 23.3 25.7 45.0
A few times a month 103 17.0 18.7 63.8
A few times a year 123 20.2 22.3 86.0
Never 58 9.6 10.6 96.6
Don't Know 5 .8 9 97.5
Refused 14 2.3 25 100.0
Total 552 90.8 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 56 9.2
Total 608 100.0
Religious Attendance - Recode (4 point)
Statistics
Religious Attendance (qd6b) - 5 point
N Valid 533
Missing 75
Mean 2.78
Median 3.00
Std. Deviation 1.300
Variance 1.691
Percentiles 25 2.00
50 3.00
75 4.00
Religious Attendance (qd6b) - 5 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid More than once a week 107 17.5 20.0 20.0
Once a week 142 23.3 26.6 46.6
A few times a month 103 17.0 19.4 66.0
A few times a year 123 20.2 23.1 89.1
Never 58 9.6 10.9 100.0
Total 533 87.7 100.0
Missing  System 75 12.3
Total 608 100.0




Income - Original

QD7. For classification purposes only, is the total yearly income of all the members
of your family now living at home less than $60,000 or is it $60,000 or more?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than $60,000 310 51.0 51.0 51.0
$60,000 or more 252 41.4 41.4 92.5
Don't Know 16 2.6 2.6 95.1
Refused 30 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
QD7A.Isit... (READ CHOICES 1-4)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Under $20,000 57 9.3 18.3 18.3
fhzfrfgootgégss 111 18.2 35.6 53.9
$40,000 to less
than $60,000 122 20.1 39.4 93.4
Don't Know 14 2.3 4.6 97.9
Refused 6 1.0 21 100.0
Total 310 51.0 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 298 49.0
Total 608 100.0
QD7B. Is it... (READ CHOICES 1-4)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid $60,000 to less
than $80,000 90 14.8 35.7 35.7
$80,000 to less
than $100,000 60 9.9 23.8 59.5
$100,000 or more 93 15.4 37.1 96.6
Don't Know 0 .0 1 96.7
Refused 8 1.4 3.3 100.0
Total 252 41.4 100.0
Missing  -9998.00 356 58.6
Total 608 100.0
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Income - Recode (3 point)

Statistics

Income (qd7) - 3 point

N Valid 533
Missing 75
Mean 1.97
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation 776
Variance .602
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 2.00
75 3.00
Income (qd7) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than $40,000 167 27.5 314 314
$40,000-$79,999 212 34.9 39.8 71.2
$80,000 or more 153 25.2 28.8 100.0
Total 533 87.7 100.0
Missing  System 75 12.3
Total 608 100.0
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Hispanic - Original

QD8. Are you of Hispanic origin?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 74 12.1 12.1 12.1
No 524 86.2 86.2 98.4
Don't Know 2 3 3 98.7
Refused 8 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Hispanic - Recode (excluded don't know and refuse)

Statistics

Hispanic (qd8) - 2 point

N Valid 598
Missing 10
Mean 1.88
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .329
Variance .108
Percentiles 25 2.00
50 2.00
75 2.00
Hispanic (qd8) - 2 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 74 12.1 12.3 12.3
No 524 86.2 87.7 100.0
Total 598 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.6
Total 608 100.0
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Race - Original

QD9. What racial group would you most identify yourself with? African American,
Asian, Native American, White, or some other group?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  African American 64 10.5 10.5 10.5
Asian 17 2.8 2.8 13.3
Native American 7 1.1 1.1 14.5
White 454 74.7 74.7 89.2
Multiracial (vol) 8 1.3 1.3 90.4
Hispanic/Latino/
Mexican/Puerto 37 6.1 6.1 96.5
Rican (vol)
Pacific Islander (vol) 2 4 4 96.8
Don't Know 5 .8 .8 97.7
Refused 14 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Race - Recode (3 point)
Statistics
Racial Group (qd8) - 3 point
N Valid 589
Missing 19
Mean 1.35
Median 1.00
Std. Deviation .683
Variance 467
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 1.00
75 1.00
Racial Group (qd8) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid White 454 74.7 77.1 77.1
African American 64 10.5 10.9 88.0
Other 70 11.6 12.0 100.0
Total 589 96.8 100.0
Missing  System 19 3.2
Total 608 100.0
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Ideology - Original

QD11. Where would you place YOURSELF on this scale, or haven't you thought much about this?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Extremely liberal 26 4.2 4.2 4.2
Liberal 87 14.2 14.2 185
Slightly liberal 54 8.9 8.9 27.3
Moderate; middle of
the road 125 20.5 20.5 47.8
Slightly conservative 75 12.3 12.3 60.1
Conservative 100 16.4 16.4 76.6
Extremely conservative 43 7.1 7.1 83.6
Haven't thought much
about this 87 14.3 14.3 98.0
Don't Know 5 9 9 98.8
Refused 7 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Ideology - Recode (3 point)
Statistics
Ideology (qd11) - 3 point
N Valid 508
Missing 100
Mean 2.10
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .864
Variance .746
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 2.00
75 3.00
Ideology (qd11) - 3 point
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Liberal 166 27.3 32.7 32.7
Moderate / Middle
of the road 125 20.5 245 57.2
Conservative 218 35.8 42.8 100.0
Total 508 83.6 100.0
Missing  System 100 16.4
Total 608 100.0
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Labor Union - Original

QD13. Are you or is a member of your household a member of alabor union?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 114 18.8 18.8 18.8
No 479 78.7 78.7 97.6
Don't Know 8 13 13 98.9
Refused 7 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Labor Union - Recode (exclude don't know and refuse)

Statistics

Labor Union (qd13)

N Valid 593
Missing 15
Mean 1.81
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .395
Variance .156
Percentiles 25 2.00
50 2.00
75 2.00
Labor Union (qd13)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 114 18.8 19.3 19.3
No 479 78.7 80.7 100.0
Total 593 97.6 100.0
Missing  System 15 2.4
Total 608 100.0
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Children - Original

QD14. How many children, under the age of 18, live in your household?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid O 325 53.4 53.4 53.4
1 111 18.2 18.2 71.6
2 90 14.8 14.8 86.5
3 42 6.8 6.8 93.3
4 12 2.0 2.0 95.3
5 5 .9 9 96.2
6 4 s 4 96.9
7 or more 10 1.6 1.6 98.4
Refused 10 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Children - Recode (exclude don't know and refuse)

Statistics

Number of Children (qd14)

N Valid 599
Missing 10
Mean .97
Median .00
Std. Deviation 1.430
Variance 2.045
Percentiles 25 .00
50 .00
75 2.00
Number of Children (qd14)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 325 53.4 54.2 54.2
1 111 18.2 18.5 72.8
2 90 14.8 15.1 87.8
3 42 6.8 6.9 94.8
4 12 2.0 2.1 96.8
5 5 .9 .9 97.7
6 4 7 7 98.4
7 10 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 599 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.6
Total 608 100.0
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Adults - Original

QD15. How many adults live in this household who are 18 years old or older including yourself?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 76 12.6 12.6 12.6
2 345 56.7 56.7 69.2
3 132 21.7 21.7 91.0
4 36 5.8 5.8 96.8
5 8 1.3 1.3 98.1
6 2 .3 3 98.4
Refused 10 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Adults - Recode (exclude don't know and refuse)
Statistics
Number of Adults (qd15)
N Valid 598
Missing 10
Mean 2.26
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .826
Variance .682
Percentiles 25 2.00
50 2.00
75 3.00
Number of Adults (qd15)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 76 12.6 12.8 12.8
2 345 56.7 57.6 70.4
3 132 21.7 22.1 92.5
4 36 5.8 5.9 98.4
5 8 1.3 1.3 99.7
6 2 .3 3 100.0
Total 598 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.6
Total 608 100.0
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Phones - Original

QD16. How many phone numbers do you have in your household that are

connected to phones that can be answered by a person, excluding cell phones?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 544 89.5 89.5 89.5
2 39 6.5 6.5 96.0
3 9 1.4 14 97.4
4 4 .6 .6 98.0
5 2 .3 3 98.3
6 1 A A 98.4
Refused 10 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0

Phones - Recode (exclude don't know and refuse)

Statistics

Number of Phones (qd16)

N Valid 598
Missing 10
Mean 1.13
Median 1.00
Std. Deviation 492
Variance .242
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 1.00
75 1.00
Number of Phones (qd16)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 544 89.5 91.0 91.0
2 39 6.5 6.6 97.5
3 9 1.4 1.4 98.9
4 4 .6 .6 99.6
5 2 .3 .3 99.9
6 1 1 1 100.0
Total 598 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 10 1.6
Total 608 100.0
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Gender

QD17. (RECORD GENDER. DO NOT ASK)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Male 294 48.3 48.3 48.3
Female 314 51.7 51.7 100.0
Total 608 100.0 100.0
Statistics
Gender (qd17)
N Valid 608
Missing 0
Mean 1.52
Median 2.00
Std. Deviation .500
Variance .250
Percentiles 25 1.00
50 2.00
75 2.00
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